SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2024 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Local and Municipal Affairs to Engrossed House Bill No. 295 by Representative Jackson

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 16, after "B." insert "(1)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 2, between 17 and 18, insert the following:
- 5 "(2) Notwithstanding any other provision of law to the contrary, any existing pathways of
 6 Interstate 49 shall be excluded from the boundaries of the district."
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 On page 2, delete line 26 in its entirety and insert "a five-member board of commissioners,
 9 subject to senate confirmation, referred to in this Section as the "board,"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 11 On page 2, at the end of line 29, delete "two members." and insert "one member."
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 3, at the end of line 2, delete "two" and on line 3, delete "members. "and insert "one
 member."
- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 6</u>

16 On page 3, line 12, after "<u>initial terms</u>," delete the remainder of the line and delete line 13

17 in its entirety and at the beginning of line 14, delete "terms" and insert "one member shall

- 18 serve a two-year initial term, and one member shall serve a three-year initial term"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 20 On page 3, line 23, after "board." insert the following:
- 21 "The bylaws shall be subject to approval of the Senators representing Districts 31,
 22 36, 38 and 39 prior to being adopted by the board."
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 24 On page 4, line 9, after "<u>E.</u>" and before "<u>The</u>" insert "(<u>1</u>)"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 26 On page 4, at the beginning of line 12, change "(1)" to "(a)"
- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 10</u>
- 28 On page 4, at the beginning of line 13, change "(2)" to "(b)"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 30 On page 4, at the beginning of line 14, change "(3)" to "(c)"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 2 On page 4, at the beginning of line 18, change "(4)" to "(d)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 4 On page 4, at the beginning of line 21, change "(5)" to "(e)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 6 On page 4, at the beginning of line 25, change "(6)" to "(f)"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 8 On page 4, at the beginning of line 27, change "(7)" to "(g)"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 10 On page 5, at the beginning of line 3, change "(8)" to "(h)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- 12 On page 5, at the beginning of line 5, change "(9)" to "(i)"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 14 On page 5, between lines 6 and 7, insert the following"
- 15 "(2) The district shall have no power of taxation.
- 16(3) The district shall have no power with respect to any decision regarding17the planning and operation of the I-49 inner city connector or the Amtrak high speed18rail."
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 20 On page 6, after line 2, insert the following:
- "I. Notwithstanding any provision of law to the contrary, the provisions of this
 Section shall be effective until August 1, 2029."